ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2023 ICC Evaluation Service, LLC.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 20
www.icc-es.org  |  (800) 423-6587  |  (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council®
ICC-ES Evaluation Report Reissued December 2022
ESR-1559 Revised August 2023
This report is subject to renewal December 2024.

catalog number.
7.3 The report holder’s contact information is the following:
CANTSINK MANUFACTURING, INC.
71 FIRST AVENUE
LILBURN, GEORGIA 30047
(678) 280-7453
ESR-1559  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 7 of 20
TABLE 1A—HELICAL PILE FOUNDATION SYSTEM COMPONENTS
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION SHAFT TYPE CATALOG NUMBER
5-foot lead with 8-inch helix
27/8 HSS Lead Sections
2.5-40L05-8
7-foot lead with 8-inch helix 2.5-40L07-8
10-foot lead with 8-inch helix 2.5-40L10-8
5-foot lead with 10-inch helix 2.5-40L05-10
7-foot lead with 10-inch helix 2.5-40L07-10
10-foot lead with 10-inch helix 2.5-40L10-10
5-foot lead with 12-inch helix 2.5-40L05-12
7-foot lead with 12-inch helix 2.5-40L07-12
10-foot lead with 12-inch helix 2.5-40L10-12
5-foot lead with 14-inch helix 2.5-40L05-14
7-foot lead with 14-inch helix 2.5-40L07-14
10-foot lead with 14-inch helix 2.5-40L10-14
5-foot lead with 16-inch helix 2.5-40L05-16
7-foot lead with 16-inch helix 2.5-40L07-16
10-foot lead with 16-inch helix 2.5-40L10-16
5-foot lead with 19-inch helix 2.5-40L05-19
7-foot lead with 19-inch helix 2.5-40L07-19
10-foot lead with 19-inch helix 2.5-40L10-19
5-foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 2.5-40L05-8-10
7-foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 2.5-40L07-8-10
10-foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 2.5-40L10-8-10
5-foot lead with 8 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L05-8-14
7-foot lead with 8 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L07-8-14
10-foot lead with 8 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L10-8-14
5-foot lead with 10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L05-10-12
7-foot lead with 10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L07-10-12
10-foot lead with 10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L10-10-12
5-foot lead with 12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L05-12-14
7-foot lead with 12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L07-12-14
10-foot lead with 12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L10-12-14
5-foot lead with 8, 10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L05-8-10-12
7-foot lead with 8, 10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L07-8-10-12
10-foot lead with 8,10 and 12-inch helix 2.5-40L10-8-10-12
5-foot lead with 10, 12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L05-10-12-14
7-foot lead with 10, 12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L07-10-12-14
10-foot lead with 10,12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L10-10-12-14
10-foot lead with 8, 10,12 and 14-inch helix 2.5-40L10-8-10-12-14
10-foot lead with 10, 12, 14 and 16-inch helix 2.5-40L10-10-12-14-16
ESR-1559  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 8 of 20
TABLE 1A—HELICAL PILE FOUNDATION SYSTEM COMPONENTS (Continued)
5 foot lead with 8-inch helix
1.5 RCS Lead Sections
1.5RCSL05-8
5 foot lead with 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-10
5 foot lead with 12-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-12
5 foot lead with 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-14
5 foot lead with 16-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-16
5 foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-8-10
5 foot lead with 8, 10 and 12-inch helix 1.5RCSL05-8-10-12
7 foot lead with 8-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-8
7 foot lead with 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-10
7 foot lead with 12-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-12
7 foot lead with 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-14
7 foot lead with 16-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-16
7 foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-8-10
7 foot lead with 10 and 12-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-10-12
7 foot lead with 12 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-12-14
7 foot lead with 8, 10 and 12-inch helix 1.5RCL07-8-10-12
7 foot lead with 10, 12 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL07-10-12-14
10 foot lead with 8-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-8
10 foot lead with 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-10
10 foot lead with 12-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-12
10 foot lead with 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-14
10 foot lead with 16-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-16
10 foot lead with 8 and 10-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-8-10
10 foot lead with 8 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-8-14
10 foot lead with 10 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-10-14
10 foot lead with 8, 10 and 12-inch helix 1.5RCL10-8-10-12
10 foot lead with 10, 12 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-10-12-14
10 foot lead with 8, 10, 12 and 14-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-8-10-12-14
10 foot lead with 10, 12, 14 and 16-inch helix 1.5RCSL10-10-12-14-16
2-foot extension
27/8 HSS Extension Sections
2.5-40X02
3-foot extension 2.5-40X03
4-foot extension 2.5-40X04
5-foot extension 2.5-40X05
7-foot extension 2.5-40X07
3.5 foot bolt-on extension with 14-inch helix 2.5-40X3.5-14
3.5 foot bolt-on extension with 16-inch helix 2.5-40X3.5-16
3.5 foot bolt-on extension with 19-inch helix 2.5-40X3.5-19
7 foot bolt-on extension with 14 and 16-inch
helix
2.5-40X07-14-16
7 foot bolt-on extension with 16 and 19-inch
helix
2.5-40X07-16-19
10-foot extension 2.5-40X10
3-foot extension
1.5 RCS Extension Sections
1.5RCSX03
4-foot extension 1.5RCSX04
5-foot extension 1.5RCSX05
7-foot extension 1.5RCSX7
10-foot extension 1.5RCSX10
3.0 foot bolt-on extension with 14-inch helix 1.5RCSX03-14
3.0 foot bolt-on extension with 16-inch helix 1.5RCSX03-16
5.0 foot bolt-on extension with 14-inch helix 1.5RCSX05-14
5.0 foot bolt-on extension with 16-inch helix 1.5RCSX05-16
5.0 foot bolt-on extension with 14 and 16-
inch helix
1.5RCSX05-14-16
New Construction Bracket  27/8 HSS NCB-TC

1.5RCSL10-10-14 120 84 114 - - - -
1.5RCSL10-8-10-12 120 60 90 114 - - -
1.5RCSL10-10-12-
14
120 48 84 114 - - -
1.5RCSL10-8-10-
12-14
120 15 51 84 114 - -
1.5RCSL10-10-12-
14-16
120 15 57 87 114 - -
1.5RCSX03-14 36     - - 14 -
1.5RCSX03-16 36     - - 14 -
1.5RCSX05-14 60         14 -
1.5RCSX05-16 60         14 -
1.5RCSX05-14-16 60         14 50
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 305 mm.
ESR-1559  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 12 of 20
FIGURE 1C—1.5 RCS HELICAL PILE LEAD
FIGURE 1C—1.5 RCS EXTENSIONS WITH HELICAL PLATES